

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE NO. 20130217

Curtis L. Erickson,)
)
 Appellee,)
)
 vs.)
)
 Dean Olsen, Susan Olsen, Bobby Olsen, Clee)
 Raye Olsen, Marion Bergquist and the Estate)
 of Clarence Erickson,)
)
 Appellants.)
)

**BRIEF IN REPLY TO
APPELLEE’S BRIEF**

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER
 ON RULE 52(B) MOTION TO AMEND FINDINGS AND JUDGMENT
 ENTERED BY THE HONORABLE JUDGE CYNTHIA FELAND,
 SOUTH CENTRAL DISTRICT COURT, BURLEIGH COUNTY,
 NORTH DAKOTA, CASE NO. 08-2011-CV-2612

Sheldon A. Smith #04062
 David J. Smith #06610
 SMITH BAKKE PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT ARMSTRONG
 122 East Broadway Avenue
 P.O. Box 460
 Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
 (701) 258-0630
 Attorneys for Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ¶ 1

LAW AND ARGUMENT

I. THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS OF UNDUE INFLUENCE ¶ 2

II. THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT CLARENCE ERICKSON LACKED CAPACITY TO MAKE REAL PROPERTY CONVEYANCES AND MONETARY GIFTS ON THE DATES IN QUESTION ¶ 8

III. THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT CLARENCE ERICKSON LACKED TESTAMENTARY CAPACITY ON SEPTEMBER 16, 2010 ¶ 14

CONCLUSION ¶ 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ¶ 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Hendricks v. Porter, 110 N.W.2d 421 (N.D. 1961) ¶ 4

Lee v. Lee, 70 N.D. 79, 292 N.W. 124 (1940) ¶ 4

Matter of Estate of Wagner, 551 N.W.2d 292 (N.D.1996) ¶ 16

Mehus v. Thompson, 266 N.W.2d 920 (N.D. 1978) ¶ 4

Slorby v. Johnson, 530 N.W.2d 307 (N.D.1995) ¶ 10

Stormon v. Weiss, 65 N.W.2d 475 (N.D.1954) ¶ 16

STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-15-07..... ¶ 16
